

Case No. 21-5256

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

TIGER LILY, LLC, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, et al.
Defendant-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Tennessee**

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE

JAY R. CARSON
Counsel of Record
ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Ste. 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. The CDC’s Order and the Expansion of the Regulatory State.....4

 II. The CDC’s Interpretation Violates the Canons of *Ejusdem Generis* and
 Noscitur a Sociis6

 III. The Moratorium’s Unintended Consequences11

 A. The moratorium will make it more difficult for low-income Americans to
 find housing.11

 B. The Moratorium’s Adverse Economic Impact on Small Landlords.....14

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Assn. of Realtors v. United States Dept. of Health & Human Services</i> 2021 WL 1779282, *6	2, 6
<i>Boyde v. California</i> 494 U.S. 370, 110 S.Ct. 1190, 108 L.Ed.2d 316 (1990).....	9
<i>California v. Brown</i> 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	9
<i>Chiayu Chang v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> 289 F.Supp.3d 177 (2019)	9
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	5
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	9
<i>James v. U.S.</i> 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	8
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> 367 U.S. 303(1961).....	8
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> 379 F. Supp. 3d 883 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	9
<i>Sir John Bingley's Case</i> (1619) 79 Eng. Rep. 1248 (KB)	7
<i>Skyworks, Ltd. v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention</i> N.D.Ohio No. 5:20-CV-2407, 2021 WL 911720, *9	2, 6, 10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001).....	10

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 284(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 264(a)	2, 10

Regulations

606 C.M.R. § 7.11(11)(d)5

Other Publications

Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, *Communicating the Canons: How Lower Courts React When the Supreme Court Changes the Rules of Statutory Interpretation*, 100 MINN. L. REV. 481, 515 (2015).....7

Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, *Statutory Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, & the Canons: Part I*, 65 STAN. L. REV. 901, 932–33 (2013).....8

Airgood-Obrycki and Alexander Herman, *Covid-19 Rent Shortfalls in Small Buildings*, JOINT CENTER FOR HOUSING STUDIES OF HARVARD UNIVERSITY, March 26, 2020, <https://www.jchs.harvard.edu/blog/covid-19-rent-shortfalls-in-small-buildings>.....12

Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation*, at 27 (1997)6

Atticus LeBlanc, *Eviction Moratoriums May Negatively Impact Affordable Housing Supply*, FORBES, Jan, 12, 2021, <https://www.forbes.com/sites/forbesrealestatecouncil/2021/01/12/eviction-moratoriums-may-negatively-impact-affordable-housing-supply/>.....13

James J. Brudney & Corey Ditslear, *Canons of Construction & the Elusive Quest for Neutral Reasoning*, 58 VAND. L. REV. 1, 6 (2005)7

Jay Wexler, *Fun with Reverse Eiusdem Generis*, 105 MINN. L. REV. 1, 38 (2020)..7

Jenny Schuetz, *Halting Evictions During the Coronavirus Crisis Isn't as Good as it Sounds*, The Avenue (2020), <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2020/03/25/halting-evictions-during-the-coronavirus-crisis-isnt-as-good-as-it-sounds/> (last visited Jun 2, 2021).....13

Justice Samuel Alito, *Address to the Federalist Society 2020 National Lawyers Convention*, Nov.12, 2020, <https://fedsoc.org/conferences/2020-national-lawyers-convention?#agenda-item-address-8>.....4

Karl Llewellyn, *Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision & the Rules or Cannons About How Statutes Are to Be Construed*, 3 VAND. L. REV. 395, 401 (1950).....6, 8

Kristen Broady, Wendy Edelberg, and Emily Moss, *An Eviction Moratorium Without Rental Assistance Hurts Smaller Landlords, Too*, BROOKINGS, Sept. 21, 2020.....15

Philip Hamburger, *IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL?* 1 (2014)5

Rea S. Hederman, Jr., *Eviction Moratorium Dubious Impact*, The Buckeye Institute, May 12, 2021, <https://www.buckeyeinstitute.org/blog/detail/eviction-moratorium-dubious-impact>15

Robert Alt, *The Administrative Threat to Civil Liberties, 2018 Bradley Symposium Lecture* at 32:45 (May 15, 2018), available at <https://tinyurl.com/AdminThreat..5>

Salim Furth, *When the Moratorium Expires: Three Quick Steps to Reduce Eviction*, Mercatus Center, June 19, 2020)15

Scott Lincicome, *The CDC Eviction Moratorium: An Epic Case Study in Very Bad Policy*, CATO INSTITUTE, Sept. 18, 2020, <https://www.cato.org/commentary/cdc-eviction-moratorium-epic-case-study-very-bad-policy>.....13

Stephen Dinan, *Feds Shut Down Amish Farm for Selling Fresh Milk*, WASH. TIMES (Feb. 13, 2012).....5

Susan Webb Yackee, *The Politics of Rulemaking in the United States*, 22 ANNU. REV. POLITICAL SCI. 37, 39 (2019)4

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, *Hud and Census Bureau Release Findings of Rental Housing Finance Survey: Survey Finds Nearly Half of Rental Units are in Rental Properties with Four or Fewer Units*, https://www.hud.gov/press/press_releases_media_advisories/HUD_No_20_071 (last visited June 2, 2021).12

Unpaid Rent Is Piling Up. Landlords Can't Hold On Forever, CNN Business, Feb. 27, 2021, <https://www.cnn.com/2021/02/09/success/eviction-moratorium-landlord-plans/index.html>16

Walter Olson, *Citing Public Health Authority, Feds Decree Nationwide Eviction Moratorium*, CATO INSTITUTE, Sept. 2, 202015
